
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Tuesday, 16 November 2021 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via Skype* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Steve Davey (Vice-Chairman), Alastair Gould, 
Nicholas Hampshire, James Hunt, Ken Ingleton, Elliott Jayes, Lee McCall, Hannah Perkin 
(Chairman) and Ken Rowles. 
 
Quorum = 3  
 
Independent Persons (non-voting):  Mrs Patricia Richards and Christopher Webb. 
 
Kent Association of Local Councils representatives (non-voting):  Mr Graham Addicott OBE. 

 
 
  Pages 

Recording Notice 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded and the recording may be published 
on the Council’s website. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this recording will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 
Therefore by attending the meeting and speaking at Committee you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those sound records for 
training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 
 

 

Information for the Public 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website on Monday 15 November 2021. 
 
Meeting Link:  To be added. 
 
Privacy Statement 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179. 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 

 

 

2.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 2020 
(Minute Nos. 254 - 257) as a correct record. 
  

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI 
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2344/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2017-Nov-2020%2019.00%20Standards%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting. 
  

Part B Reports for Decision by the Standards Committee 
 

 

4.  Review of the Standards regime 
 

5 - 26 

5.  Annual Monitoring Officer Report 
 

27 - 50 

 

Issued on Monday, 8 November 2021 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about this Standards Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 16 NOVEMBER 2021  

DISCUSSION PAPER: REVIEW OF THE SWALE MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
 
1. Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 confers a duty on local authorities to promote 

and maintain high standards of conduct by their members. Both the standards 
committee and the monitoring officer play a central role in ensuring that Swale lives 
up to this obligation. In discharging the duty, authorities are required to adopt a code 
of conduct applicable to all members when they are acting in that capacity.  

 
2. The code of conduct is the primary instrument by which the standards committee and 

the m
[...]
oes arguably inhibit the Swale standards 

committee from taking a tougher approach to member conduct issues, but this 
should not mean that we must wait for government action before reviewing how well 
the standards regime in Swale is working to promote a healthy political culture. As 
has been highlighted recently by the appalling murder of Sir David Amess, there is a 
level of toxicity in contemporary political discourse which was not present only a few 
years ago, and this is a phenomenon which to some extent makes itself felt on the 
local as well as the national stage. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
7. A recommendation in the CSPL report for the LGA was to produce a model code of 

conduct which could be adapted and adopted by councils right across the sector. 
Standards committee members have previously responded to a consultation on an 
early draft of this work. A final draft was published in May of this year, and is 
attached at Appendix II. This does not, unfortunately, incorporate any of the 
suggestions made by Swale, but it is likely to be a model which will gain widespread 
acceptance across local government in the years to come.  

 
8. The LGA’s proposals around a national model code also inspired work by Kent 

monitoring officers and heads of legal to review and update the Kent model code. 
This work is also now complete, and a final draft of the revised Kent code is attached 
at Appendix III. This has taken a number of cues from the LGA work, but it does 
remain a different code to the LGA model.  

 
9. A question now for the Swale standards committee is whether the adoption of one of 

these model codes would be an improvement on the current Swale code, and/or 
whether there are further, more informal measures which could be taken, in addition 
to the adoption of a new formal code of conduct, to improve the council’s political 
culture and ensure respectful relationships and an atmosphere free of intimidation for 
all members.  

 
10. An arena in which member’s conduct towards each other is particularly susceptible 

to falling below ideal standards is social media. Clearly this is an issue affecting 
political discourse in much of the world, not only in Swale, but as in other councils it 
does generate a high number of conduct complaints. Case law based on the 
interpretation of Article 10 of the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees extremely 
broad rights of free expression to political actors, meaning that complaints frequently 
fall below the high threshold which they would need to meet in order lawfully to 
engage the standards regime.   

 
11. Given the contribution made by this perennial issue to the overall level of toxicity in 

local political discourse, the standards committee may nevertheless be of the view 
that a more rigorous or systematic approach to the problem would be beneficial. 
Given the legal constraints, a clearly structured but essentially informal mechanism 
would probably be the most appropriate. This could involve either a subgroup of 
standards committee members and/or group leaders (or whips) working together to 
arrive at informal resolution of complaints and reminders to the member(s) 
concerned about expected standards. 

 
12. Adopting and embedding a new code of conduct, and/or introducing new processes 

to deal with low-level issues that can have a disproportionate effect on the political 
culture, are potentially quite large pieces of work. The fact that the whole Swale 
constitution needs to be rewritten to implement the decision to move to a committee 
system means that this is a good time to look at the code of conduct, but it also 
means that there is very limited officer resource that can be allocated to the work.  

 
13. It may therefore be that the ‘softer’ elements of the work – primarily the important 

conversations around what members want from the code of conduct and how that 

Page 6



could be achieved – can take place over the winter and spring, with the more 
‘technical’ tasks of implementing changes and ensuring all members are familiar with 
the new expectations taking place in the new civic year. 

 
14. As a means of kick-starting the necessary conversations, there are some questions 

which it might be useful at this stage for the committee to discuss:  

• What is the standards committee’s role in ensuring that members remain focused 
on the effective oversight of council services for the good of their residents?  

• How can the committee ensure that the standards regime plays its part in 
creating and sustaining the healthy political culture which will be necessary to 
make the committee system work?  

• Does the committee agree that there is a need for it to play a more proactive role 
in developing a culture of respect between Swale members?  

o If so, how does it want to do that?  

o Would the adoption of a new code of conduct help with this, either 
because it would be a better code, and/or because it would act as a 
catalyst for the necessary conversations? If so, is there a preference 
between the two models in the appendices? 

o Should the committee look to involve the wider membership in the 
conversation about what members think are appropriate standards of 
member conduct?  

• What mechanisms could we put in place to deal with lower-level issues that don’t 
(and shouldn’t) reach the threshold of the code of conduct?  

o Should group leaders or whips play a greater role here? 

o Is there a need for clearer protocols and guidance? Could this be linked to 
the comms and social media training for members which the scrutiny 
committee recently requested from the member development working 
group? 

o Is there a need for other training? On mental health? Inclusivity and 
diversity? 

• What work needs to take place to move from the current situation to one in which 
the standards committee is better placed to be the ‘guardian’ of a healthy political 
culture, and what are the timescales for enabli
[...]
iving in the 
Authority's area; or 

(d) without the dispensation each member of the Authority's executive would 
be prohibited from participating in any particular business to be transacted 
by the Authority's executive; or 

(e) it is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation. 
 
 (3) A dispensation must specify the period for which it has effect, and the period 

specified may not exceed four years. 
 
 (4) Paragraph 5 above does not apply in relation to anything done for the purpose of 

deciding whether to grant a dispensation under this paragraph 8. 

Page 26



 

 

 

Standards Committee  

Meeting Date 16 November 2021 

Report Title Annual Monitoring Officer Report 

Cabinet Member Not applicable for this report 

SMT Lead David Clifford, as monitoring officer 

Head of Service 

Lead Officer 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations The report is for information only. 

 

1 Introduction 

 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the work of the monitoring officer during the 

period 1 November 2020 to 31 October 2021. It includes a summary of the main 

mechanisms in place at Swale to ensure sound governance and lawful decision-

making, together with an indication of how well these have operated during the 

period. It provides a summary of cases dealt with under the code of conduct, and 

offers a brief update to the standards committee on relevant developments in the 

wider legal and policy context over the course of the year. 

 
1.2 This has been a year in which the council has continued to cope well with the 

exigencies of the pandemic, but also one in which the outlines of a new 

post-pandemic normality have begun to emerge. This has been evident, for 

example, in the ‘new ways of working’ programme intended to give a more 

permanent footing to some of the flexibilities around officers’ working patterns 

which were initially introduced as a temporary emergency measure.  

 
1.3 Members’ own ways of working also changed
[...]
r to classify an interest as ‘sensitive’ if both I and the member 

concerned reasonably believe that its disclosure could lead to the member being 

subject to violence or intimidation. The effect of an interest being ‘sensitive’ is that 

details of it are redacted from the published register, although the fact that an 

interest exists still needs to be declared in the usual way. 

 
5.5 In recent years, in response to increasing levels of intimidation and threats of 

violence against elected representatives, and in common I believe with most 

monitoring officers, I have taken a fairly liberal approach to the question of 

whether an interest is ‘sensitive’, and have been sympathetic towards members 

who are fearful of the consequences of having their interests – particularly their 

home addresses – published. I am always willing to discuss this with members.  

Page 32



 

 

 

Code of conduct cases 1 November 2020 to 31 October 2021 

 

5.6 During the period covered by this report a total of 41 contacts were recorded as 

complaints (“complaints”), resulting from 26 separate incidents or alleged 

incidents (“complaint cases”). Last year these figures were 42 and 21 

respectively, largely because of a single incident which generated a very high 

number of complaints. This year’s figures represent a concerning 24% increase in 

complaint cases over the previous year.  

 

5.7 Of these 26 complaint cases, 23 related to borough councillors and the remaining 

three to parish councillors. Eleven of the 41 complaints (27%) were made by 

borough councillors against other borough councillors. This is a reduction on the 

exceptionally high proportion (67%) last year when, again, the figures were 

somewhat skewed by a single complaint case, but in my view this is still a cause 

for concern.  

 

5.8 Fifteen borough councillors (32% of the total number) were the subject of a 

complaint during the year. Clearly this should in no way be interpreted to mean
[...]
e been acting 

in that capacity was a substantial complaint which would have been a serious 

breach of the code of conduct had it been lawful for the standards regime to 

engage with it and had it been proven. I discussed this case at length with one of 

the independent persons, and we were unable to identify any reasonable 

argument which would have satisfied the tests established in case law for the 

councillor concerned to have been regarded as acting in that capacity at the time 

of the alleged conduct. 

 
5.13 A summary of these complaint outcomes is provided below. 

 

Final outcome of complaint case No.  

Complaint considered or investigated and not upheld 8 

Subject councillor not acting in that capacity 4 

Complaint withdrawn by complainant 2 

Complaint failed initial tests in constitutional assessment criteria 2 

Investigation dropped for lack of evidence 2 

Complaint informally resolved to complainant’s satisfaction 1 

Complaint informally resolved; no public interest in further action 1 

Ongoing case still open at time of report  6 

 
5.14 Six complaint cases remain open at the time of writing this report. Last year only 

one case was open at the time of writing. That case finally went to a formal 

standards hearing, which found that the subject member had breached the code 

of conduct. In view of the fact that the member had already offered a full public 

apology for the conduct, no sanction was applied.  

 

5.15 The two independent persons appointed in 2017 under s28 of the 2011 Act to 

give their views on complaint cases, Patricia Richards and Christopher Webb, 

have remained in their roles, with an extension to their contracts to 2025 recently 

agreed by council. The ability to consult the independent persons on matters 

relating to complaints has enabled me to be both challenged and supported in my 

Page 34



 

 

 

thinking about cases, and this is a facility which I continue to find to be extremely 

valuable. I am 
[...]
nment took no steps to 

renew them or enshrine them permanently in primary legislation. A court case 

brought by the Association of Democratic Services Officers unhelpfully 

confirmed that terms such as ‘present’ in the Local Government Act 1972 had 

to be interpreted as meaning that members had to be physically present in a 

single location in order to make lawful decisions.  

 
9.4 Given the physical constraints of Swale’s council chamber at a time when the 

Page 36



 

 

 

pandemic was still raging and few members or officers felt completely safe to 

attend crowded meetings, the council was innovative in pioneering ‘hybrid’ 

committee meetings at which the committee members and a small number of 

technical officers are physically present but other attendees – visiting 

members, most officers and members of the public – are able to dial in 

remotely.  

 
9.5 While the technology we use for this is not perfect, it does provide a safe, 

affordable and generally effective means for members to continue to make 

decisions in a transparent, democratic and accountable way. Meetings which 

have had no formal decisions on the agenda (including cabinet advisory 

committees, scrutiny committee and other meetings) have largely continued to 

be held fully remotely, while we have also successfully trialled full council 

meetings at a couple of different venues around the borough.  

 
9.6 The ability to participate in meetings from home has meant that over the last 

18 months we have seen a considerable increase in visiting members 

attending committees, as well as a more modest increase in attendance by 

members of the public. I am sure all members will agree that this is extremely 

positive. 

 

9.7 From 1 November 2020 to 31 October 2021 the following meetings were 

serviced by the democratic services team:  

 

Name of meeting Count 

Annual council 1 

Appointments subcommittee 2 

Audit committee 4 

Cabinet (including extraordinary meetings) 8 

Cabinet delegated decisions 0 

Community, economy and property cabinet advisory committee 2 

Council (including extraordinary meetings) 9 

Eastern area committee 4 

Emergency committee 1 

Environment, health and wellbeing cabinet advisory committee 2 

Page 37



 

 

 

Name of meeting Count 

General licensing committee (including extraordinary meetings) 4 

General purposes committee 3 

Licensing Act 2003 committee (including extraordinary meetings) 4 

Licensing sub-committee 11 

Local plan panel (including extraordinary meetings) 8 

Member development working group 2 

Planning committee 13* 

Planning working group 4** 

Policy development and review committee (now abolished) 2 

Policy, finance and housing cabinet advisory committee 2 

Record of officer decision 7 

Scrutiny committee (including extraordinary meetings) 10 

Sheppey area committee 4 

Sittingbourne area committee 4 

Standards committee 1 

Standards hearings subcommittee 1 

Swale joint transportation board 4 

Western area committee 4 

Total 121 

* Includes one reconvened planning committee meeting. 

            **The four working group meetings cover a total of four site visits.   

 

9.5  These figures do not reflect the additional meetings administered by the 

democratic services team, including two external charities as well as pre-

meetings and agenda-planning meetings. The overall volume of meetings 

represents a substantial commitment of both members’ and officers’ time and 

resources, and it remains of great importance that meetings represent an 

effective and productive use of these.  

 

Page 38



 

 

 

9.6 It is worth emphasising that virtual or hybrid meetings require the attendance of 

more democratic services officers, because of the risk of individuals’ broadband 

connections failing and because of the assistance which is sometimes needed by 

members and the public in participating in the meeting. Democratic services are a 

small team of extrem
[...]
 of conduct 

Facts: Cllr Copeland was a parish councillor. He was found by the standards 

committee to have breached the parish council’s code of conduct by referring, in a 

number of emails, to a member of the public as a grumbler and a geriatric, which 

had failed to show respect to that person and had brought his office or authority into 

disrepute. Cllr Copeland’s appeal was successful. 

Findings: it was not ‘necessary’ within the meaning of article 10(2) of the 

European convention on human rights to interfere with Cllr Copeland’s freedom of 

expression by sanctioning him for his comments. The unidentified individual had a 

remedy in defamation, if there was damage to his reputation, which was doubted. 

Proceedings before the standards committee were a ‘wholly disproportionate 

response’. 

Decision:  The standards committee’s decision to censure was set aside. 

 

 

  

Page 47



 

 

 

Appendix II: 

Historical cases of interest dealt with by the Swale monitoring officer 

 

Conduct of parish councilor in dealing with parish clerk (two complaints). 

Action: Monitoring officer discussed with independent person and the complaint was 

referred for investigation. 

Outcome: Two separate hearings were held. No breach of paragraph 8 of the relevant 

code of conduct, but breach of paragraphs 5, 7, 9, 10 and 11. Recommendations 

made to parish council that the subject member attend training on the role of the parish 

clerk and refresher training on role of chairman, and that the entire parish council 

undertake training on the role of the clerk and other matters including closed sessions 

and employment issues, policies and procedures. It was further recommended that any 

new parish clerk should attend appropriate training as part of their induction, and that a 

review of standing orders should be carried out to ensure that they incorporate the 

outcomes of any training. Following receipt of the report, the parish council wrote to 

say tha

Minutes of the meeting


- 353 - 
  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held via Skype on Tuesday, 16 November 2021 from 7.00 
pm – 7.56 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Addicott, Lloyd Bowen, Steve Davey (Vice-Chairman), 
Tim Gibson, James Hunt, Ken Ingleton, Elliott Jayes, Richard Palmer, 
Hannah Perkin (Chairman), Ken Rowles and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   David Clifford, Robin Harris and Kellie Mackenzie. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Roger Clark, Alastair Gould 
and Roger Truelove. 
 
APOLOGIES: Independent Persons Mrs Patricia Richards and Christopher Webb. 
 

431 CHANGE OF MEMBERSHIP  
 
The Chairman advised that following a change to the political balance the 
Committee membership of the Standards Committee had changed as agreed at 
Full Council on Wednesday 10 November 2021.  New Members were confirmed as 
Councillors Tim Gibson and Richard Palmer.   
 

432 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 2020 (Minute Nos. 254 – 257) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

433 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

434 REVIEW OF THE STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the discussion paper and explained that the 
Council’s current Code of Conduct was nearly ten years old, and the Council 
needed to ensure that it was still fit for purpose.    The Monitoring Officer reported 
that from 1 November 2020 to 31 October 2021, 27% of complaints received were 
by Borough Councillors about other Borough Councillors an increase on previous 
years.  He spoke about the increase in toxicity in national politics generally 
highlighted by the appalling murder of Sir David Amess.  He considered it an 
appropriate time to look at the political cultures within the Council and to understand 
the role of the Standards regime in overseeing that culture and whether a change in 
the Council’s Code of Conduct was required.   
 
The Monitoring Officer drew attention to paragraph nine of the report, which asked 
Members to think about what the Committee’s role was in improving the political 
culture and trying to ensure respectful relationships and an atmosphere free of 
intimidation for all Members.  The Monitoring Officer also drew attention to 
paragraph 14 of the report which listed some questions for discussion. 



Standards Committee 16 November 2021  

 

- 354 – 

 
The Chairman invited Members to ask questions and make comments.  Points 
made included: 
 

• Considered that the Local Government Association (LGA) Code of Conduct 
was a good basis for a framework; 

• referred to the question in paragraph 14 of the report which mentioned 
“lower-level issues” and questioned what was meant by low-level? As an 
issue that one person considered serious another might judge as low-level; 

• there was a risk that considering lower-level issues could result in the 
Monitoring Officer becoming bogged-down in trivial complaints; 

• complaints needed to be something that breached the Code of Conduct; 

• Group Leaders needed to set a good example; 

• surprised that there was no cohesion and the codes seemed to differ for 
various levels of Government; 

• Central Government were not setting a very good example on how to behave 
in public office which was filtering down to Local Government; 

• important to ensure that codes of conduct for Central and Local Government 
were linked in some way; 

• considered the perception of public office had changed dramatically over the 
last ten years; 

• the Council needed more training on how to deal with other Members and 
improving standards; 

• there was an issue around the way Members and the general public 
interpreted what was written so the code needed to be clear and precise; 

• there was value on having a hybrid of the LGA code and the Council’s code; 

• did not always agree that training was the way forward but needed to 
consider common decency and respect for ourselves and for each other.  
Often it was not what was said but how it was said and had occasionally felt 
extremely uncomfortable during meetings because of this; 

• welcomed what the LGA code said in paragraph 1.2 about respect and how 
Members spoke to each other; 

• considered that due to the way members treated each other it stirred-up the 
public and “fuelled the fire”; 

• the code needed to be clear and concise on what was expected of Members 
as currently it was not clear; 

• Members needed to ensure that they displayed a high level of behaviour in 
their personal lives so as not to bring the Council into disrepute;  

• would like to see the Independent Persons lead on complaints against 
Members;  

• now was a good time to review the role of the Standards Committee as the 
Council moved over to the Committee system; 

• suggested a Member working group be set-up to review the Code of 
Conduct and the role of the Standards Committee; 

• was there a reason why the Council had moved away from the LGA code?; 

• Members had a responsibility to uphold a certain dignity in their actions and 
what they said and did; 

• code of conduct training should be on-going; 



Standards Committee 16 November 2021  

 

- 355 – 

• greater input from Independent Persons was needed to challenge whether 
the Council’s Code of Conduct was fit for purpose; 

• training for those that had breached the code meant nothing if they were not 
willing to change or learn from it; 

• The Standards Board lacked “teeth” and was very limited in what action it 
could actually take against those that breached the code; 

• suggested that Members could review the recording of meetings and 
comment on Members behaviour with a view to having one to one meetings 
to resolve any issues; 

• concerned that the standards process could be open to abuse and if there 
was the political will you could silence Members so that they only said what 
political groups wanted them to;  

• suggested that a truth and reconciliation committee be explored as people 
were not always aware of the consequences of their actions and through 
discussion they might have a better understanding; 

• did not consider that if a complaint in about someone you got a satisfactory 
resolution; 

• needed to consider the mental health of Members for those making 
complaints and those that had complaints against them as there was 
currently nowhere for Members to go to about any anxiety concerns; 

• the Council needed to look at ways of supporting Members more when they 
received inappropriate comments from members of the public; and 

• the Housing and Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Advisory Committee should 
be considering the wellbeing of Members. 

 
The Chairman thanked Members for their comments and reported that she had 
discussed with officers what the Standards Committee could look like moving 
forward into the Committee system and considered it would be a good opportunity 
to make it a much more proactive Committee.  She also considered that there 
should be some investment in assisting Members with mental health issues they 
might be struggling with. 
 
In response to points raised the Monitoring Officer explained that repeated lower-
level incidents that did not get to the threshold of a code of conduct could 
collectively still be an issue.  He stated that there was a wide grey area between 
conduct that all Members would agree was irreproachable and conduct that needed 
to be dealt with under the code of conduct, and the legal context of the standards 
regime was quite constraining.  The Monitoring Officer stated that the Council could 
not adopt a Code of Conduct which set limits that could not be supported in law.  
The Monitoring Officer also referred to Article 10, Freedom of Expression, under the 
Human Rights Act which allowed for a wide range of rights of free expression 
including provocative and arguably offensive expression.   
 
The Monitoring Officer welcomed Members comments and considered there was 
an opportunity to use peer pressure in a way that was legally compliant and 
addressed incidents.  He considered that the Independent Persons would be 
prepared to be more involved and that with the introduction of the committee 
system in 2022 the Standards Committee may be able to meet on a quarterly basis 
with substantial business to discuss.  He noted the comment from a Member about 



Standards Committee 16 November 2021  

 

- 356 – 

the system being open to abuse and considered that Members needed to mindful of 
that. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer said he was pleased that there seemed to be a 
cross-party view that standards nationally and within the Council were not working 
as they should be and explained that there was the opportunity to self-police and 
improve the system and asked Members for ideas on the way forward. 
 
Councillor Lloyd Bowen suggested the following as a way forward:  That a cross 
party task and finish/working group be formed including an Independent Person and 
KALC representative to look at the standards regime for the Council and make 
proposals to come to the committee for adoption at a later date.  The Chairman 
suggested a LGA representative to be included as well.  This was supported by 
Members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

435 ANNUAL MONITORING OFFICER REPORT  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which provided an overview of his work 
during the period 1 November 2020 to 31 October 2021.  The Monitoring Officer 
drew attention to Section 5 of the report, Code of Conduct cases 1 November 2020 
to 31 October 2021, and the statistics on the Code of Conduct cases.   
 
The Chairman invited Members to make comments and ask questions. 
 
Members raised points including: 
 

• Considered that the Member Development Working Group needed to 
consider setting a programme of Member training for each municipal year 
including social media training so Members knew well in advance what 
training was planned;  

• how were service area complaints monitored and published?; and 

• supported the comments in paragraph 9.6 of the report and thanked the 
Monitoring Officer and Democratic Services for their work and support.  
 

In response to questions, the Monitoring Officer stated that the Council had a very 
robust complaints system for dealing with service area complaints which he outlined 
for Members.  A quarterly complaints report was considered by the Council’s 
Strategic Management Team (SMT) and an Annual Complaints report was 
considered by SMT and Informal Cabinet.  The Monitoring Officer agreed to liaise 
with the Leader about making the Annual Complaints report available to all 
Members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

 



Standards Committee 16 November 2021  

 

- 357 – 

 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


